
LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *284 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09TH AUGUST, 2021 
 

Vacancies in ONGC  
 

*284.   SHRI BENNY BEHANAN:  
             SHRI ANTO ANTONY: 

पे�ोिलयम और �ाकृितक  गैस मं�ी 

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 

(a) the number and the details of vacancies in the Oil and Natural Gas Corporation 
(ONGC) including the dates since when such vacancies occurred/became active; 
 
(b) whether the posts of Chairman and Managing Director and Director (Offshore) 
have been duly filled up;  
 
(c) if so, the details thereof including the dates of such appointments and reasons for 
the delay, if any, in such appointments; and  
 
(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
पे�ोिलयम और �ाकृितक  गैस मं�ी  

(�ी हरदीप �सह पुरी) 
 

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 
 

(a)  to (d):        A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
  



 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred 
Question No. 284 asked by SHRI BENNY BEHANAN and SHRI ANTO 
ANTONY  to be answered on 09th August, 2021. 

 
 

(a) In ONGC, Board level posts of Chairman and Managing Director (CMD) fell 

vacant with effect from 01.04.2021and Director (offshore) with effect from 

01.05.2021. 289 executive level posts and 329 non executive level posts are 

vacant at present. Details are given at annexure 1 & 2. 

 

(b) to (d) Public Enterprises Selection Board (PESB) conducted selection 

meeting for the post of CMD, ONGC on 04.06.2021 and did not 

recommended any candidate keeping in view strategic importance and vision 

for the company and its future. For the post of Director (offshore), the 

incumbent has been recommended by PESB and appointment will be made 

after approval of Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC). 
 

***** 
  



Annexure 1 
(Reference part (a) of reply to LS SQ 284) 

 
Details of Executives Vacancies (As on 04.08.2021) 

 

Sl. No. Post Name Level 
Nos. of 

remaining 
vacancies 

Date  of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

1 AEE (Cementing)-Mechanical E1 5  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
27.03.2019 

  
2 AEE (Cementing)-Petroleum E1 1   
3 AEE (Civil) E1 8   
4 AEE (Drilling)-Mechanical E1 9   
5 AEE (Drilling)-Petroleum E1 0   
6 AEE (Electrical) E1 17   
7 AEE (Electronics) E1 3   
8 AEE (Instrumentation) E1 8   
9 AEE (Mechanical) E1 19   

10 AEE (Production)-Mechanical E1 19   
11 AEE (Production-Chemical) E1 2   
12 AEE (Production)-Petroleum E1 0   
13 AEE (Reservoir) E1 5   
14 Chemist E1 0   
15 Geologist E1 8   
16 Geophysicist (Surface) E1 13   
17 Geophysicist (Wells) E1 12   
18 Materials Management Officer E1 0   
19 Programming  Officer E1 4   
20 Transport Officer E1 6   
21 AEE(Industrial Engineering) E1 3   
22 Medical Officer E1 42  

 
 

19.02.2019 

Recruitment 
exercise 

underway 

23 Security Officer E1 24 
24 F&AO  E1 31 
25 AEE (Environment) E1 1 
26 Fire Officer E1 9 
27 HR Executive  E1 2  

15.03.2019 
  

28 Public Relations Officer E1 2   
Total 253    

Unfilled Vacancies from Campus Exercise    
29 AEE (Reservoir) E1 1  

 
 
26.11.2020 

  
30 AEE (Production) E1 13   
31 AEE (Drilling) E1 10   
32 HR Executive E1 6   
33 F&AO E1 4   
34 Marketing Officer E1 2   

Total 36  
 GRAND TOTAL 289  
  



Annexure 2 
(Reference Part (a) of reply to LS SQ 284) 

 Details of Non-Executives Vacancies (As on 04.08.2021) 
 

HQ -Dehradun  & Delhi  
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

  Dehradun   

07-12-2018 

  
1 Assistant Technician (Civil) A2     
2 Assistant Technician (Electronics) A2     
3 Clinical Assistant Gd-III (Optometry) A2     
4 Medical Assistant Gd-III (Pathology) A2     
5 Pharmacist Gd-IV (Allopathy) A1     
6 Clinical Assistant Gd-IV (Physiotherapy) A1     
7 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1     
8 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1 1   
9 Junior Assistant (Official Language) A1     
10 Junior Assistant (Personnel & Administration) A1     
11 Junior Assistant Technician (Electrical) A1     
12 Junior Fire Supervisor A1 2   
13 Junior Technical Assistant (Chemistry) A1     
14 Junior Technical Assistant (Geology) A1     
15 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Anaesthesia) A1 1   
16 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Dental Hygiene) A1     
17 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (ECG) A1     
18 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Pathology) A1     
19 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Radiology) A1     
20 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Sterilisation (CSSD)) A1 1   
21 Nurse Grade - IV A1     
22 Junior Fireman W1 2   
23 Junior Health Attendant W1     
  Delhi      

24 Assistant Technician (Electronics) A2     
25 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1     
26 Junior Assistant (Personnel & Administration) A1     
27 Junior Fire Supervisor A1 1   
28 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1     

Total 8   
Mumbai Sector -Mumbai  & Goa   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

  Mumbai   

12-12-2018 

  
29 Assistant Technician ( Cementing ) A2 1   
30 Technical Assistant Grade - III ( Chemistry ) A2 0   
31 Assistant Technician ( Electrical ) A2 5   
32 Assistant Technician ( Electronics ) A2 1   
33 Assistant Technician ( Instrumentation ) A2 4   
34 Assistant Technician ( Mechanical ) A2 7   
35 Assistant Technician ( Production ) A2 3   
36 Security Supervisor A2     
37 Assistant Grade - III ( Transport ) A2 1   



38 Assistant Technician (Boiler)* A2 9 
* 02 remaining 
vacancies of 
previous year 
recruitment 

39 Marine Radio Assistant Gd.III A2 16   
40 Junior Technical Assistant ( Chemistry ) A1     
41 Junior Assistant Technician ( Diesel ) A1     
42 Junior Assistant Technician ( Electrical ) A1 1   
43 Junior Assistant ( Accounts ) A1 1   
44 Junior Fire Supervisor A1 1   
45 Junior Assistant Technician ( Fitting ) A1 2   
46 Junior Assistant Technician ( Machining ) A1     
47 Junior Assistant ( Materials Management ) A1 5   
48 Junior Assistant ( Personnel & Administration ) A1 3   
49 Pharmacist Gd-IV (Allopathy) A1     
50 Junior Assistant Technician ( Production ) A1     
51 Junior Roustabout A1     
52 Junior Security Supervisor A1     
53 Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (Winch Operation) A1 1   
54 Junior Assistant Operator ( Heavy Equipment ) A1 1   
55 Junior Health Attendant W1     
  Goa     

56 Junior Technical Assistant ( Chemistry ) A1 0   
57 Junior Assistant ( Materials Management ) A1 0   

Total 62   
Western Sector -Gujarat ( Excluding Hazira)   & Jodhpur   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

  Gujarat   

31-01-2019 

  
58 T.A.GD.III(Chemistry) A2     
59 A.T.(CIVIL)  A2     
60 A.T.(Electrical)  A2     
61 A.T.(Electronics)  A2     
62 A.T.(Instrumentation) A2     
63 A.T.(Mechanical) A2     
64 A.T.(Production) A2     
65 Asstt.Rigman(Drilling)  A2     
66 A.T.(Boiler) A2     
67 A.G.III(Transport) A2     
68 A..G.III(MM)  A2     
69 Security Supervisor A2     
70 JR.T.A.(Chemistry) A1     
71 JR.A.T.(Electrical) A1     
72 JR.A.T.(Diesel) A1     
73 JR.A.T.(Production) A1     
74 JR.A.T.(Cementing) A1     
75 JR.A.T.(Fitting) A1     
76 JR.A.T.(Machining) A1     
77 JR.A.T.(Welding) A1     
78 JR.A.T.(Survey) A1     
79 JR.MVD(HV)  A1     
80 JR.MVD(WO)  A1     
81 Jr.Slinger-cum-Rigger A1     
82 JR.Asstt.(MM) A1     
83 JR.Asstt.(Accounts) A1     
84 Jr.Astt.(P&A)  A1     



85 JR.ASS(STENO-ENGLISH)  A1     
86 Jr.Asstt..(OL) A1     
87 Jr.Security Supervisor  A1     
88 Jr.Fire Supervisor  A1     
89 Jr.Fireman  W1     

90 Pharmacy GD.IV(Allopathy) A1     

91 Nurse GD.IV  A1     

92 Jr Health Attendant  W1     

  Jodhpur     
93 A.T.(ELECTRONICS) A2     
94 JR.A.T.(ELECTRICAL) A1     
95 JR.A.T.(FITTING) A1     
96 JR.A.T.(WELDING) A1     
97 JR.ASSTT.(MM) A1     
98 JR.ASSTT.(P&A) A1     

Total     
Hazira Sector -Hazira   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

99 A.T.(CIVIL)  A2   

31-01-2019 

  
100 A.T.(ELECTRONICS)  A2     
101 A.T.(BOILER) A2     
102 PHARMACY (ALLOPATHY) GD.IV A1     
103 Jr.Astt.(P&A)  A1     
104 JR HEALTH  ATTENDANT  W1     
105  Assistant Technician  ( Mechanical ) A2 1 

04-01-2019 

  
106  Assistant Technician  ( Electrical ) A2 2   
107 Junior Assistant  Technician(Fitting) A1 1   
108 Junior Assistant  Technician(Diesel) A1 1   
109 Junior Assistant  Technician(Electrical) A1     
110 Junior Assistant  Technician(Production ) A1     
111 Junior Assistant  Technician(Chemistry ) A1 2   

Total 7     
Southern Sector -Chennai & Karaikal   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

112 Assistant Technician (Instrumentation) A2   

31-01-2019 

  
113 Assistant Technician (Mechanical) A2     
114 Assistant Technician (Electronics) A2     
115 Assistant Technician (Civil) A2     
116 Assistant Grade-III (Transport) A2     
117 Junior Technical Assistant (Survey) A1 1   
118 Junior Assistant Technician (Cementing) A1     
119 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1 2   
120 Junior Fire Supervisor A1     
121 Junior Assistant (Personnel & Administration) A1 3   
122 Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (Heavy Vehicle) A1     

123 
Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (Winch 
Operations) A1     

124 Junior Assistant Technician (Fitting) A1     
125 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1 1   
126 Junior Assistant Technician (Electrical) A1 3   



127 Junior Assistant Technician (Welding) A1     
128 Junior Assistant (Official Language) A1 1   
129 Junior Fireman W1 2   

Total 13   
 Tripura Sector - Agartala   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

130 Assistant Technician (Mechanical) A2   

29-01-2019 

  
131 Assistant Technician (Electronics) A2     
132 Assistant Technician (Production) A2     
133 Assistant Rigman (Drilling) A2     
134 Technical Assistant Grade-III (Chemistry) A2 1   
135 Assistant Technician (Instrumentation) A2 1   
136 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1 1   
137 Junior Assistant (Personnel & Administration) A1     
138 Junior Assistant Technician (Electrical) A1 5   
139 Junior Assistant Technician (Fitting) A1     
140 Junior Assistant Technician (Machining) A1 1   
141 Junior Assistant Rigman (Drilling) A1     
142 Junior Assistant Technician (Auto) A1     
143 Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (Heavy Vehicle) A1     

144 
Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (Winch 
Operations) A1 1   

145 
Junior Assistant Technician 
(Cementing ) A1     

146 Junior Technical Assistant (Survey) A1     
147 Junior Security Supervisor A1     

148 
Junior Assistant Technician 
( Diesel ) A1     

149 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1     
150 Junior Fireman W1 6   

151 Medical Assistant Gd-IV (Dental Hygiene) A1 1 Recruitment 
withheld due to 
Administrative 

reason 152 Pharmacist Gd-IV (Allopathy) A1 3 

Total 20   
 Assam Sector - North East ( Excluding Tripura)   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

153 Assistant Gd. III (Transport) A2   

07-01-2019 

  
154 Assistant Rigman (Drilling) A2     
155 Assistant Technician  (Electrical) A2     
156 Assistant Technician  (Electronics) A2     
157 Assistant Technician  (Instrumentation) A2 1   
158 Assistant Technician  (Mechanical) A2     
159 Assistant Technician  (Production) A2     
160 Assistant Technician (Boiler) A2 6   
161 Security Supervisor A2     
162 Techinal Assistant Gd. III (Chemistry) A2     
163 JMVD (Heavy Vehicle Operation) A1     
164 JMVD (Winch Operation) A1     
165 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1     
166 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1 1   
167 Junior Assistant (OL) A1     



168 Junior Assistant (P&A) A1     
169 Junior Assistant (Steno English) A1     
170 Junior Assistant Techinician (Cementing) A1     
171 Junior Assistant Techinician (Diesel) A1     
172 Junior Assistant Techinician (Electrical) A1 1   
173 Junior Assistant Techinician (Fitting) A1     
174 Junior Assistant Techinician (Machining) A1     
175 Junior Assistant Techinician (Production) A1     
176 Junior Assistant Techinician (Welding) A1     
177 Junior Fire Supervisor A1     
178 Junior Security Supervisor A1     
179 Junior Slinger Cum Rigger A1 2   
180 Junior Technical Assistant (Chemistry) A1     
181 Clinical Assistant Gd. III (Optometry) A2 1 

Recruitment 
withheld due to 
Administrative 

reason 

182 Med. Asst. Gd IV (Anaesthesia) A1 1 
183 Med. Asst. Gd IV (ECG) A1 2 
184 Med. Asst. Gd IV (Industrial Hygiene) A1 1 
185 Med. Asst. Gd IV (OT) A1 2 
186 Med. Asst. Gd IV (Pathology) A1 3 
187 Med. Asst. Gd IV (Radiology) A1 3 
188 Med. Asst. Gd IV (Str/CSSD) A1 1 
189 Med. Asst. Gd. IV (Dental Hygiene) A1 1 
190 Pharmacist Gd. IV (Allopathy) A1 9 
191 Junior Health Attendant W1 6 

Total 41   
Grand Total Posts 151     

Southern Sector - Rajahmundry & Kakinada   
Sl. 
No. 

Post Name Level No. of 
Unfilled 

Vacancies 

Date of 
vacancy 
become 
active 

Remark 

192 Technical Assistant Gd. III (Chemistry) A2 3 

2014 & 
2015 

Recruitment 
withheld due to 

court case  

193 Assistant Gd. III (Transport) A2   

194 Assistant Technician (Civil) A2 8 

195 Assistant Technician (Electrical)  A2 13 

196 Assistant Technician (Instrumentation) A2 1 

197 Assistant Rigman (Drilling) A2 5 

198 Assistant Technician (Production) A2 8 

199 Assistant Technician (Mechanical) A2 5 

200 Junior Assistant Rigman (Drilling) A1 38 

201 Junior Assistant Technician (Boiler) A1 2 

202 Junior Technical Assistant (Chemistry) A1 3 

203 Junior Assistant Technician (Cementing) A1 7 

204 Junior Assistant Technician (Diesel) A1 15 

205 Junior Assistant Technician (Fitting) A1 13 

206 Junior Assistant Technician (Machining) A1 1 

207 Junior Assistant Technician (Welding) A1 6 

208 Junior Motor Vehicle Driver (HV) A1 1 

209 Junior Assistant (Steno-English) A1 1 

210 Junior Assistant (Accounts) A1 1 

211 Junior Assistant (P&A) A1 5 

212 Junior Assistant (Materials Management) A1 3 

213 Junior Security Supervisor A1 2 



214 Security Supervisor A2 1 

215 Junior Assistant Technician (Geology) A1 1 

216 Junior Assistant Technician (Elect.) A1 3 

217 Junior Fire Supervisor A1 8 

218 Junior Fireman  W1 24 
Total 178 

Grand Total Posts 329   
 

 


